The chief operating decision maker of the Company reviews all activities of the Company as one segment, adjusted for non-recurring items

and for the impact of adopting IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 has an impact on the timing of recognition of multi-

client prefunding revenue and associated multi-client amortization. While reviewing the financial performance of the Company,

management has, for the purposes of internal reporting, continued to report according to the revenue recognition principles applied prior to

the adoption of IFRS 15, whereby multi-client prefunding revenue is recognized on a percentage of completion basis.

The numbers under the Segment column in the table below include the multi-client prefunding revenue and the amortization of multi-client

projects that the Company would have recognized if the Company had followed the accounting policies that were in place prior to the

adoption of IFRS 15. Non-recurring items, if any, are excluded from the Segment information in order to compare the underlying performance

with the prior periods.

 Quarter ended 31-Mar-20  Quarter ended 31-Mar-19

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments¹ As reported  Segment Adjustments¹ As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 54,822 - 54,822  66,527 - 66,527

Multi-client prefunding 11,012 (11,012) -  55 8,106 8,161

Multi-client late sales 61 - 61  - - -

Other income 400 - 400  521 - 521

Total Revenues 66,295 (11,012) 55,283  67,103 8,106 75,209

Cost of sales (41,284) - (41,284)  (53,989) - (53,989)

General and administrative costs (2,792) - (2,792)  (2,928) - (2,928)

EBITDA 22,219 (11,012) 11,207  10,186 8,106 18,292

Depreciation and amortization (5,676) - (5,676)  (6,514) - (6,514)

Multi-client amortization (8,008) 7,364 (644)  (856) (8,161) (9,017)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) 8,535 (3,648) 4,887  2,816 (55) 2,760

Net financial expense (8,476) - (8,476)  (8,080) - (8,080)

Profit/(loss) before tax 59 (3,648) (3,589)  (5,264) (55) (5,320)

Other key segment reporting items:

Net Working capital movement (18,138) 11,012 (7,126)  (3,436) (8,106) (11,542)

Multi-client library net book value 542 13,749 14,291  3,143 - 3,143

 Year ended 31-Dec-19

(In thousands of USD) Segment Adjustments¹ As reported

Revenues

Contract revenue 268,825 - 268,825

Multi-client prefunding 10,181 (2,020) 8,161

Multi-client late sales 5,893 - 5,893

Other income 5,712 - 5,712

Total Revenues 290,611 (2,020) 288,591

Cost of sales (213,904) - (213,904)

General and administrative costs (13,318)  (13,318)

EBITDA 63,389 (2,020) 61,369

Depreciation and amortization (25,886) - (25,886)

Multi-client amortization (9,457) (1,776) (11,233)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) 28,046 (3,796) 24,250

Net financial expense (33,204) - (33,204)

Profit/(loss) before tax (5,158) (3,796) (8,954)

Other key segment reporting items:

Net Working capital movement (580) 2,020 1,440

Multi-client library net book value 13,416 6,386 7,030

¹ = IFRS 15 related adjustments

Page | 13

4 Cost of sales
 Quarter ended  Year ended

(In thousands of USD) 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19  31-Dec-19

Operating costs 44,004 49,570  214,654

Reimbursable cost 1,161 5,462  11,119

Gross cost of sales 45,165 55,032  225,773

Net deferred transit adjustment 3,123 -  (4,764)

Onerous contract provision unwinding - (1,043)  (1,160)

Capitalized to multi-client projects (7,004) -  (5,945)

Cost of sales 41,284 53,989  213,904

5 Depreciation and amortization
 Quarter ended  Year ended

(In thousands of USD) 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19  31-Dec-19